decree with the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio in the lawsuit entitled *United States* v. *Republic Steel,* Civil Action No 5:22– cv–02163.

The United States filed this lawsuit under the Clean Air Act. The United States' complaint names Republic Steel as the defendant. The complaint seeks injunctive relief and civil penalties for violations of the regulations that govern the emission limits, performance testing, and parametric monitoring and recording as required under the defendant's 2004 Permit to Install for its steel manufacturing facility in Canton, Ohio. The consent decree requires the defendant to perform injunctive relief, including addition of air pollutant emission controls, and pay a \$990,000 million civil penalty.

The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the proposed consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and should refer to *United States* v. *Republic Steel*, D.J. Ref. No. 90–5–2–1–12589. All comments must be submitted by no later than January 13, 2023. Comments may be submitted either by email or by mail:

To submit comments:	Send them to:
By email	pubcomment-ees.enrd@ usdoj.gov.
By mail	Assistant Attorney General, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

During the public comment period, the consent decree may be examined and downloaded at this Justice Department website: https://www.justice.gov/enrd/consent-decrees. We will provide a paper copy of the consent decree upon written request and payment of reproduction costs. Please mail your request and payment to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Please enclose a check or money order for \$11.50 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury.

## Patricia McKenna,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2022–26655 Filed 12–7–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

## **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Notice of Comment Period Extension on Proposed Settlement Agreement Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act Regarding Claims in Connection With the Findett/Hayford Bridge Road Groundwater Superfund Site

On September 28, 2022, the Department of Justice lodged a proposed Consent Decree with the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri in the lawsuit entitled United States and the State of Missouri v. Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri., Civil Action No.22-cv-1038. On October 4, 2022, notice of the proposed settlement agreement and the start of the comment period was published in the **Federal Register**. On November 2, 2022, notice was published by the United States for an extension of the comment period for this Proposed Consent Decree by thirty (30) days, to December 5, 2022. In response to further requests for an extension, the United States is extending the comment period for this Proposed Consent Decree by an additional ninety (90 days), to March 6, 2023.

The proposed Consent Decree would resolve claims the United States and State of Missouri have brought pursuant to Sections 106, 107(a), and 113(g) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. 9606, 9607(a), and 9613(g), as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 ("CERCLA"), and Section 260.530 of the Missouri Hazardous Waste Management Law, Mo. Rev. Stat. 260.530, regarding the Findett/Hayford Bridge Road Groundwater Superfund Site Operable Unit 4 ("OU4").

Under the Settlement Agreement, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren ("Ameren") will perform response actions at the Site pursuant to the June 30, 2021 Record of Decision, and pay U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and Missouri Department of Natural Resources oversight costs. In exchange, the United States and the State will provide covenants not to sue or to take administrative action against Ameren pursuant to Sections 106 and 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9606 and 9607(a), and Mo. Rev. Stat. 260.510 and 260.530, with regard to the Work performed.

Any comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and should refer to *United States and the State of Missouri* v. *Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren* 

Missouri, 22–cv–1038, D.J. Ref. No. 90–11–2–417/6. All comments must be submitted no later than March 6, 2023. Comments may be submitted either by email or by mail:

To submit comments:	Send them to:
By email	pubcomment-ees.enrd@ usdoj.gov. Assistant Attorney General, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

During the public comment period, the Settlement Agreement may be examined and downloaded at this Justice Department website: https://www.justice.gov/enrd/consent-decrees.

Alternatively, a paper copy of the Settlement Agreement will be provided upon written request and payment of reproduction costs. Please mail your request and payment to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Please enclose a check or money order for \$34.75 for the Consent Decree and appendices, and \$8 for only the Consent Decree without appendices (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury.

## Susan Akers,

Deputy Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2022-26626 Filed 12-7-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

[OMB Number 1125-0005]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Proposed Collection; Comments Requested; Request To Be Included on the List of Pro Bono Legal Service Providers for Individuals in Immigration Proceedings (Form EOIR– 56)

**AGENCY:** Executive Office for Immigration Review (EOIR), Department of Justice.

**ACTION:** 60-Day notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Executive Office for Immigration Review, Department of Justice (DOJ), will be submitting the following information collection request to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

**DATES:** Comments are encouraged and will be accepted for 60 days until January 9, 2023.